



State of California Department of Transportation

Bid Summary

Bid Opening Date: 09/06/2023

Page 1

Contract Number: 06-0X7004

09/06/2023

Project ID: 0619000009

TULARE COUNTY IN VISALIA FROM 0.2 MILE SOUTH OF CALDWELL AVENUE TO ROUTE 63/198 SEPARATION

Contract Code: B

Location: 06-Tul-63-5.8/L8.0

Number of Items: 60

Cold plane pavement, place RHMA-G, modify lighting and signal system.

DBE - 22.0%

Federal Aid #1: ACNH-P063(023)E

Proposals Issued: 10 Total Number of Working Days: 140 Overrun/Underrun: -\$824,893.00

Number of Bidders: 4 Engineers Est: \$8,604,263.00 % Over/Under Est: -9.59%

Bid Rank	Bid Amount	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)	Preference
1	\$7,779,370.00	VC1300003023	CAL VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 5125 N GATES AVE STE 102 FRESNO CA 93722	CSLB# 00873800 Phone (559) 274-0300
2	\$8,887,205.00	VC000000213	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 2716 GRANITE COURT FRESNO CA 93706	CSLB# 00000089 Phone (559) 441-5700 Fax (559) 441-5791
3	\$8,990,717.00	VC0000013950	A. TEICHERT & SON INC DBA TEICHERT 400 SUNRISE BLVD. SUITE 300 ROSEVILLE CA 95661	CSLB# 00000008 Phone (916) 757-6400
4	\$9,041,949.00	VC0000021062	SECURITY PAVING COMPANY, INC. 3075 TOWNSGATE ROAD, SUITE 200 WESTLAKE VILLAGE CA 91361	CSLB# 00116307 Phone (818) 362-9200 Fax (818) 362-9300

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder  
CAL VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0001	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	2,600.00	2,600.00
0002	090100	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY)	WDAY	140.0	1,500.00	210,000.00
0003	090200	DISPUTE RESOLUTION ADVISOR ON-SITE MEETING	EA	5.0	2,000.00	10,000.00
0004	090207	HOURLY OFF-SITE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION-ADVISOR-RELATED TASKS	HR	10.0	200.00	2,000.00
0005	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	13,000.00	13,000.00
0006	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	899,000.00	899,000.00
0007	120204	PORTABLE RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN SYSTEM DAY	EA	100.0	130.00	13,000.00
0008	128652	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	15,000.00	15,000.00
0009	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	3,800.00	3,800.00
0010	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.00
0011	130620	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	61.0	350.00	21,350.00
0012	130730	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	4,400.00	4,400.00
0013	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	LUMP SUM	1,500.00	1,500.00
0014	141120	TREATED WOOD WASTE	LB	1,540.0	2.25	3,465.00
0015	153121	REMOVE CONCRETE (CY)	CY	430.0	125.00	53,750.00
0016	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	15,000.00	15,000.00
0017	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	68.0	2,000.00	136,000.00
0018	390025	SEGMENT CORRECTION	EA	8.0	1,275.00	10,200.00
0019	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	140.0	245.00	34,300.00
0020	390137	RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED)	TON	13,900.0	130.00	1,807,000.00
0021	397005	TACK COAT	TON	35.0	1.00	35.00
0022	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	137,000.0	2.00	274,000.00
0023	F 510501	MINOR CONCRETE	CY	0.4	250.00	100.00
0024	F 610300	CONCRETE BACKFILL (PIPE TRENCH)	CY	17.2	1,150.00	19,780.00
0025	700617	DRAINAGE INLET MARKER	EA	61.0	55.00	3,355.00

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder  
CAL VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0026	730070	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SQFT	770.0	30.00	23,100.00
0027	731502	MINOR CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION)	CY	360.0	602.00	216,720.00
0028	733000	PRE/POST CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS	EA	100.0	492.00	49,200.00
0029	750007	FRAME AND GRATE	EA	61.0	2,450.00	149,450.00
0030	780433	PAINT CURB (2-COAT)	SQFT	14,100.0	1.75	24,675.00
0031	810120	REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKER	EA	1,530.0	2.50	3,825.00
0032	810230	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,530.0	8.50	13,005.00
0033	820131	OBJECT MARKER (TYPE K)	EA	70.0	100.00	7,000.00
0034	820250	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	320.0	50.00	16,000.00
0035	820750	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-UNFRAMED)	SQFT	1,500.0	15.00	22,500.00
0036	820760	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.080"-UNFRAMED)	SQFT	73.0	15.00	1,095.00
0037	820780	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-FRAMED)	SQFT	310.0	20.00	6,200.00
0038	820790	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.080"-FRAMED)	SQFT	110.0	20.00	2,200.00
0039	820830	METAL (RAIL MOUNTED SIGN)	LB	480.0	10.00	4,800.00
0040	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	54.0	650.00	35,100.00
0041	820850	ROADSIDE SIGN - TWO POST	EA	4.0	800.00	3,200.00
0042	820860	INSTALL SIGN (STRAP AND SADDLE BRACKET METHOD)	EA	240.0	200.00	48,000.00
0043	820880	INSTALL SIGN (MAST-ARM HANGER METHOD)	EA	78.0	500.00	39,000.00
0044	840617	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN 6-1)	LF	4,800.0	3.00	14,400.00
0045	846007	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	LF	21,600.0	2.50	54,000.00
0046	846008	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN 8-4)	LF	4,410.0	2.00	8,820.00
0047	846009	8" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	LF	10,700.0	2.75	29,425.00
0048	846012	THERMOPLASTIC CROSSWALK AND PAVEMENT MARKING (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	SQFT	24,800.0	6.85	169,880.00

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder**  
**CAL VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0049	846030	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	1,730.0	7.50	12,975.00
0050	846035	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,150.0	10.00	11,500.00
0051	847076	8" TRAFFIC STRIPE TAPE (BROKEN 12-3)	LF	480.0	8.50	4,080.00
0052	847148	METHYL METHACRYLATE PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE CROSSWALK AND PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	14,200.0	10.00	142,000.00
0053	847210	6" TRAFFIC STRIPE TAPE (WARRANTY)	LF	1,070.0	8.00	8,560.00
0054	847213	6" TRAFFIC STRIPE TAPE (WARRANTY) (BROKEN 17-7)	LF	41,300.0	3.25	134,225.00
0055	847216	8" TRAFFIC STRIPE TAPE (WARRANTY)	LF	800.0	9.50	7,600.00
0056	872133	MODIFYING SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS	LS	LUMP SUM	2,132,000.00	2,132,000.00
0057	872135	MODIFYING TRAFFIC MONITORING STATIONS	LS	LUMP SUM	60,000.00	60,000.00
0058	000001	ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM	LS	LUMP SUM	0.00	0.00
0059	832070	VEGETATION CONTROL (MINOR CONCRETE)	SQYD	120.0	135.00	16,200.00
0060	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	LUMP SUM	755,000.00	755,000.00
					<b>Bid Amount:</b>	<b>\$7,779,370.00</b>

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Item	Second		Third		Fourth	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0001	3,900.00	3,900.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
0002	1,000.00	140,000.00	3,000.00	420,000.00	3,275.00	458,500.00
0003	2,000.00	10,000.00	2,000.00	10,000.00	2,000.00	10,000.00
0004	200.00	2,000.00	200.00	2,000.00	200.00	2,000.00
0005	13,000.00	13,000.00	13,500.00	13,500.00	17,000.00	17,000.00
0006	1,000,000.00	1,000,000.00	802,632.44	802,632.44	676,000.00	676,000.00
0007	30.00	3,000.00	100.00	10,000.00	85.00	8,500.00
0008	24,000.00	24,000.00	36,500.00	36,500.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0009	5,000.00	5,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
0010	1,000.00	1,000.00	750.00	750.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
0011	300.00	18,300.00	500.00	30,500.00	350.00	21,350.00
0012	54,000.00	54,000.00	132,600.00	132,600.00	22,000.00	22,000.00
0013	2,500.00	2,500.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0014	2.25	3,465.00	2.30	3,542.00	1.35	2,079.00
0015	150.00	64,500.00	375.00	161,250.00	360.00	154,800.00
0016	584,000.00	584,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	22,500.00	22,500.00
0017	150.00	10,200.00	400.00	27,200.00	360.00	24,480.00
0018	1,300.00	10,400.00	2,200.00	17,600.00	4,800.00	38,400.00
0019	300.00	42,000.00	386.00	54,040.00	678.00	94,920.00
0020	148.00	2,057,200.00	148.00	2,057,200.00	162.70	2,261,530.00
0021	2,500.00	87,500.00	1,725.00	60,375.00	825.00	28,875.00
0022	1.80	246,600.00	2.65	363,050.00	3.10	424,700.00
0023	10,000.00	4,000.00	2,500.00	1,000.00	6,000.00	2,400.00
0024	650.00	11,180.00	750.00	12,900.00	950.00	16,340.00
0025	75.00	4,575.00	125.00	7,625.00	225.00	13,725.00
0026	30.00	23,100.00	37.00	28,490.00	35.00	26,950.00
0027	602.00	216,720.00	950.00	342,000.00	1,510.00	543,600.00
0028	492.00	49,200.00	492.00	49,200.00	600.00	60,000.00
0029	1,000.00	61,000.00	1,650.00	100,650.00	2,400.00	146,400.00
0030	1.75	24,675.00	1.82	25,662.00	2.35	33,135.00
0031	2.50	3,825.00	2.60	3,978.00	1.10	1,683.00
0032	8.50	13,005.00	8.85	13,540.50	4.25	6,502.50
0033	100.00	7,000.00	102.04	7,142.80	135.00	9,450.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Item	Second		Third		Fourth	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0034	50.00	16,000.00	51.02	16,326.40	50.00	16,000.00
0035	15.00	22,500.00	15.31	22,965.00	13.25	19,875.00
0036	15.00	1,095.00	15.31	1,117.63	14.00	1,022.00
0037	20.00	6,200.00	20.41	6,327.10	22.30	6,913.00
0038	20.00	2,200.00	20.41	2,245.10	23.00	2,530.00
0039	10.00	4,800.00	10.20	4,896.00	35.00	16,800.00
0040	650.00	35,100.00	663.27	35,816.58	620.00	33,480.00
0041	800.00	3,200.00	816.33	3,265.32	925.00	3,700.00
0042	200.00	48,000.00	204.08	48,979.20	96.00	23,040.00
0043	500.00	39,000.00	510.20	39,795.60	565.00	44,070.00
0044	3.00	14,400.00	3.12	14,976.00	0.50	2,400.00
0045	2.50	54,000.00	2.60	56,160.00	1.35	29,160.00
0046	2.00	8,820.00	2.08	9,172.80	1.00	4,410.00
0047	2.75	29,425.00	2.86	30,602.00	3.70	39,590.00
0048	6.85	169,880.00	7.13	176,824.00	4.20	104,160.00
0049	7.50	12,975.00	7.81	13,511.30	2.15	3,719.50
0050	10.00	11,500.00	10.42	11,983.00	3.20	3,680.00
0051	8.50	4,080.00	8.85	4,248.00	4.95	2,376.00
0052	10.00	142,000.00	10.42	147,964.00	7.60	107,920.00
0053	8.00	8,560.00	8.33	8,913.10	8.70	9,309.00
0054	3.25	134,225.00	3.39	140,007.00	2.15	88,795.00
0055	9.50	7,600.00	9.90	7,920.00	11.60	9,280.00
0056	2,278,000.00	2,278,000.00	2,355,338.84	2,355,338.84	2,401,000.00	2,401,000.00
0057	130,600.00	130,600.00	134,875.29	134,875.29	72,100.00	72,100.00
0058	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
0059	185.00	22,200.00	63.00	7,560.00	115.00	13,800.00
0060	880,000.00	880,000.00	850,000.00	850,000.00	780,000.00	780,000.00
<b>Bid Amount:</b>		<b>\$8,887,205.00</b>		<b>\$8,990,717.00</b>		<b>\$9,041,949.00</b>

**Bid Opening Date:** 09/06/2023

**Contract Number:** 06-0X7004

Page 7

09/06/2023

---

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000000213	PAVEMENT RECYCLING SYSTEMS, INC. JURUPA VALLEY CA	569352	ITEM 22 (41%)
	PAVEMENT RECYCLING SYSTEMS, INC. JURUPA VALLEY CA	569352	OPERATED GRINDER RENTAL
	KRC SAFETY COMPANY, INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 6 (55%)
	KRC SAFETY COMPANY, INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 5 (100%)
	KRC SAFETY COMPANY, INC. VISALIA CA	507950	LANE CLOSURES
	KRC SAFETY COMPANY, INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEMS 5, 7-8, 14, 33-43
	ARGUELLO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. FRESNO CA	892643	ITEM 26 (100%)
	ARGUELLO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. FRESNO CA	892643	ITEMS 26-27
	A-C ELECTRIC COMPANY VISALIA CA	99849	ITEM 56 (100%)
	A-C ELECTRIC COMPANY VISALIA CA	99849	ITEMS 56-57
	CAT TRACKING, INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEM 1 (64%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000000213	CAT TRACKING, INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEM 30 (100%)
	CAT TRACKING, INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR PAVEMENT DELINEATION
	CAT TRACKING, INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEMS 30-32, 44-55

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000013950	FRESNO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC FRESNO CA	389141	ITEM 23 (100%%)
	FRESNO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC FRESNO CA	389141	ITEM 29 (85%%)
	FRESNO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC FRESNO CA	389141	BID ITEMS 23, 26, 27, 59
	FRESNO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC FRESNO CA	389141	POUR DRAIN INLET TOP
	A-C ELECTRIC COMPANY BAKERSFIELD CA	99849	ITEM 56 (100%%)
	A-C ELECTRIC COMPANY BAKERSFIELD CA	99849	BID ITEMS 56, 57
	PAVEMENT RECYCLING SYSTEMS INC JURUPA VALLEY CA	569352	ITEM 22 (56%%)
	PAVEMENT RECYCLING SYSTEMS INC JURUPA VALLEY CA	569352	OPERATED GRINDER RENTAL
	KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 5 (100%%)
	KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 6 (19%%)
KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	BID ITEMS 5, 14, 33-43	

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000013950	KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	SET UP, TAKE DOWN, MAINTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL
	CAT TRACKING INC RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEM 30 (100%%)
	CAT TRACKING INC RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEM 1 (63%%)
	CAT TRACKING INC RIVERSIDE CA	991122	BID ITEMS 30-32, 44-55
	CAT TRACKING INC RIVERSIDE CA	991122	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR STRIPING

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000021062	A M CONCRETE, INC. THOUSAND OAKS CA	446850	ITEM 26 (100%)
	A M CONCRETE, INC. THOUSAND OAKS CA	446850	ITEM 27 (100%)
	A M CONCRETE, INC. THOUSAND OAKS CA	446850	ITEM 59 (100%)
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	ITEM 56 (100%)
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	ITEM 57 (100%)
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	ITEM 60 (28.8%)
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	THEIR SHARE
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 5 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 14 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 33 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 34 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000021062	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 35 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 36 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 37 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 38 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 39 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 40 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 41 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 42 (100%)
	STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. SANTA ANA CA	975518	ITEM 43 (100%)

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1300003023	AUSTIN ENTERPRISE BAKERSFIELD CA	764893	ITEM 29 (15%)
	AUSTIN ENTERPRISE BAKERSFIELD CA	764893	PARTIAL - APPLY SEALANT ONLY
	ARGUELLO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. FRESNO CA	892643	ITEM 26 (100%)
	ARGUELLO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. FRESNO CA	892643	ITEM 27 (100%)
	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 6 (35%)
	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 14 (100%)
	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 33-43 (100%)
	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	PARTIAL - TRAFFIC CONTROL LANE CLOSURES, FLAGGERS, PILOT CARS
	ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	ITEM 18 (47%)
	ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	ITEM 22 (65%)
ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	PARTIAL - FULLY OPERATED GRINDER RENTAL	

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1300003023	ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	PARTIAL - FULLY OPERATED GRINDER RENTAL
	CAT TRACKING INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEM 1 (95%)
	CAT TRACKING INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEM 30-32 (100%)
	CAT TRACKING INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	ITEM 44-55 (100%)
	CAT TRACKING INC. RIVERSIDE CA	991122	LEAD COMPLIANCE PARTIAL - PAVEMENT DELINEATION ONLY
	POWER DESIGN ELECTRIC INC. KINGSBURG CA	851246	ITEM 56 (100%)
	POWER DESIGN ELECTRIC INC. KINGSBURG CA	851246	ITEM 57 (100%)